
The DuPage Community Foundation
(d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Financial Report
June 30, 2022

Independent Auditor's Report	1-2
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5-6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8-19

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Trustees
The DuPage Community Foundation
(d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation) (the "Foundation"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Foundation as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 and the changes in its net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that audits conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

To the Board of Trustees
The DuPage Community Foundation
(d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

In performing audits in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audits.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audits in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal controls. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audits.

Plante & Moran, PLLC

October 13, 2022

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,025,448	\$ 1,924,849
Investments (Note 7)	123,170,805	121,548,031
Receivables:		
Pledges receivable	118,800	287,000
Charitable lead trust receivable (Note 6)	112,074	146,057
Prepaid expenses and other assets:		
Prepaid expenses	91,660	32,094
Cash value of life insurance	114,166	473,136
Other assets	-	73,200
Property and equipment - Net (Note 4)	1,182,246	1,218,884
	\$ 128,815,199	\$ 125,703,251
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Accrued liabilities:		
Agency funds (Note 8)	\$ 23,531,409	\$ 24,401,241
Annuity payable (Note 5)	71,881	70,586
Accrued expenses	285,280	117,341
Deferred revenue (Note 9)	10,588,571	-
	34,477,141	24,589,168
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	14,502,998	16,098,587
With donor restrictions	79,835,060	85,015,496
	94,338,058	101,114,083
	\$ 128,815,199	\$ 125,703,251

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022			2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Gains, and Other Support						
Gifts, bequests, and grants	\$ 624,543	\$ 12,644,600	\$ 13,269,143	\$ 1,518,808	\$ 8,703,824	\$ 10,222,632
Net investment (loss) gain	(1,923,712)	(13,246,798)	(15,170,510)	2,844,714	17,912,047	20,756,761
Investment income - Net	126,060	3,030,636	3,156,696	11,676	1,379,923	1,391,599
Fee revenue	244,559	-	244,559	150,648	-	150,648
Net assets released from restrictions	7,608,874	(7,608,874)	-	8,505,466	(8,505,466)	-
Total revenue, gains, and other support	6,680,324	(5,180,436)	1,499,888	13,031,312	19,490,328	32,521,640
Expenses						
Grants awarded	6,405,271	-	6,405,271	8,658,723	-	8,658,723
Grant-making activities	632,431	-	632,431	596,178	-	596,178
Management and general	589,936	-	589,936	603,719	-	603,719
Fundraising	648,275	-	648,275	537,522	-	537,522
Total expenses	8,275,913	-	8,275,913	10,396,142	-	10,396,142
(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets	(1,595,589)	(5,180,436)	(6,776,025)	2,635,170	19,490,328	22,125,498
Net Assets - Beginning of year	16,098,587	85,015,496	101,114,083	13,463,417	65,525,168	78,988,585
Net Assets - End of year	\$ 14,502,998	\$ 79,835,060	\$ 94,338,058	\$ 16,098,587	\$ 85,015,496	\$ 101,114,083

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Grants Awarded and Grant-making Activities	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries	\$ 393,961	\$ 393,961	\$ 370,787	\$ 1,158,709
Health and disability insurance	38,076	38,076	35,836	111,988
Payroll taxes	27,101	27,101	25,507	79,709
Other benefits	15,792	15,792	14,863	46,447
Total salaries and related expenses	474,930	474,930	446,993	1,396,853
Grants and assistance	6,405,271	-	-	6,405,271
Professional fees	18,896	55,727	19,487	94,110
Public relations and marketing	25,073	6,706	50,065	81,844
Special events	-	-	58,990	58,990
Fund expenses	47,285	-	-	47,285
Occupancy	14,111	15,433	14,551	44,095
Depreciation	11,724	12,823	12,091	36,638
Printing and publications	7,438	3,241	12,338	23,017
Supplies	6,386	6,983	6,585	19,954
Conferences and meetings	1,421	545	12,114	14,080
Consulting	13,295	-	-	13,295
Insurance	3,372	3,688	3,477	10,537
Telecommunications	3,029	3,313	3,124	9,466
Membership dues	2,230	2,230	2,099	6,559
Other expenses	1,959	1,959	1,844	5,762
Transportation and travel	579	654	1,592	2,825
Other fundraising costs	-	-	2,200	2,200
Postage and delivery	703	769	725	2,197
Bank charges and fees	-	935	-	935
Total functional expenses	\$ 7,037,702	\$ 589,936	\$ 648,275	\$ 8,275,913

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2021

	Grants Awarded and Grant-making Activities	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries	\$ 366,109	\$ 386,647	\$ 318,783	\$ 1,071,539
Health and disability insurance	32,981	34,831	28,717	96,529
Payroll taxes	25,097	26,505	21,853	73,455
Other benefits	13,627	14,391	11,865	39,883
Total salaries and related expenses	437,814	462,374	381,218	1,281,406
Grants and assistance	8,658,723	-	-	8,658,723
Professional fees	20,225	56,110	19,035	95,370
Public relations and marketing	23,699	4,322	32,282	60,303
Special events	107	-	46,895	47,002
Occupancy	15,155	17,073	14,263	46,491
Fund expenses	42,963	-	-	42,963
Consulting	13,000	24,276	-	37,276
Depreciation	12,146	13,685	11,430	37,261
Printing and publications	12,170	3,918	11,045	27,133
Supplies	6,802	7,662	6,403	20,867
Insurance	3,493	3,936	3,288	10,717
Telecommunications	2,953	3,326	2,779	9,058
Membership dues	2,638	2,786	2,297	7,721
Conferences and meetings	1,597	-	4,255	5,852
Postage and delivery	884	996	832	2,712
Bank charges and fees	-	2,502	-	2,502
Transportation and travel	195	398	804	1,397
Other expenses	337	355	293	985
Other fundraising costs	-	-	403	403
Total functional expenses	\$ 9,254,901	\$ 603,719	\$ 537,522	\$ 10,396,142

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Statement of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
(Decrease) increase in net assets	\$ (6,776,025)	\$ 22,125,498
Adjustments to reconcile (decrease) increase in net assets to net cash and cash equivalents from operating activities:		
Net investment losses (gains)	15,170,510	(20,756,761)
Depreciation	36,638	37,261
Noncash donations	(6,357,800)	(4,530,177)
Contributions restricted for long-term purposes	(8,994,801)	(3,428,081)
Gain on Paycheck Protection Program	-	(174,300)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities that provided (used) cash and cash equivalents:		
Fees receivable	-	153,523
Charitable lead trust receivable	33,983	(24,602)
Prepaid expenses	(59,566)	2,205
Other assets	73,200	-
Cash value of life insurance	358,970	32,806
Pledges receivable	168,200	(98,789)
Accounts payable	-	(3,733)
Agency funds	(869,832)	6,329,714
Annuity payable	1,295	(19,865)
Accrued liabilities	167,939	43,421
Deferred revenue	10,588,571	-
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by (used in) operating activities	3,541,282	(311,880)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Purchases of investments	(33,037,242)	(38,575,654)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments	22,601,758	33,527,489
Net cash and cash equivalents used in investing activities	(10,435,484)	(5,048,165)
Cash Flows Provided by Financing Activities - Contributions restricted for long-term purposes	8,994,801	3,428,081
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,100,599	(1,931,964)
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of year	1,924,849	3,856,813
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of year	\$ 4,025,448	\$ 1,924,849

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 - Nature of Business

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation) (the "Foundation") is a grant-making community foundation created in 1986 to benefit the people of DuPage County, Illinois. The Foundation receives contributions and bequests into endowment funds. The earnings on these funds are used, according to donors' wishes, for the Foundation's grant-making and community leadership activities.

During 2015, the Foundation started doing business as DuPage Foundation. Its legal name has not been changed.

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual method of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. This method records revenue and related assets when earned and records expenses and related liabilities when the obligations are incurred.

Classification of Net Assets

Net assets of the Foundation are classified based on the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions or for which donor-imposed restrictions have expired or been fulfilled. Net assets in this category may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Foundation.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Foundation or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature where the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Earnings, gains, and losses on donor-restricted net assets are classified as net assets without donor restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor or by applicable state law.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Foundation considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. The Foundation maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts at Northern Trust that at times may exceed federally insured limits. The Foundation has not experienced any losses and does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk on cash.

Investments

The Foundation's investments are reported at fair value. Donated investments are reflected as contributions at their fair values at the date the donor relinquishes control. Gain or loss on the sale of investments is computed using the specific recorded costs of each security. Investment income is recorded on the accrual basis and is reported in the statement of activities and changes in net assets.

The Foundation's investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit risk, and overall market volatility. Due to these risk factors, it is reasonably possible that changes in the value of investments will occur in the near term and could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of financial position.

Agency Funds

The Foundation adopted the accounting treatment prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles, *Transfers of Assets to a Not-for-Profit Organization or Charitable Trust that Raises or Holds Contributions for Others*, and, accordingly, records the funds received on behalf of others as a liability.

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at their estimated fair value at the date donated or at cost, if purchased. The straight-line method is used for computing depreciation and amortization. Assets are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. The capitalization policy is set at \$5,000. Costs of maintenance and repairs are charged to expense when incurred.

Pledges Receivable

All pledges receivable are expected to be collected within one year and are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-free interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue. An allowance for uncollectible contributions is provided when evidence indicates amounts promised by donors may not be collectible. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, there was \$118,800 and \$287,000, respectively, in pledges receivable, and no allowance for uncollectible contributions was recorded.

Gifts, Bequests, and Grants

Contributions of cash and other assets, including unconditional promises to give in the future, are reported as revenue when received, measured at fair value. Donor promises to give in the future are recorded at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Conditional promises are recorded when donor stipulations are substantially met. Contributions are recorded net of allowances.

Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions are reported as revenue with donor restrictions, as required by the donor intent. Contributions of land, building, and equipment without donor-imposed restrictions concerning the use of such long-lived assets are reported as revenue without donor restrictions.

The bylaws of the Foundation include a variance provision and powers of modification, giving the board of trustees the power to modify any restriction or condition on the distribution of funds for any specified charitable purposes or to specified organizations if, in the board's sole judgment (without the approval of any trustee, custodian, or agent), such restriction or condition becomes, in effect, unnecessary, incapable of fulfillment, or inconsistent with the charitable needs of the community that the Foundation serves. Based on these provisions, the Foundation accounts for contributions with the donor's imposed restrictions until they use variance power to modify the restrictions.

Donated Services

The Foundation records contributions of donated services that create or enhance nonfinancial assets or that require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills and that would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. When such contributions are received, they are recorded at their fair values in the period received. The Foundation did not receive donated services during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue represents funding received from the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) but not utilized for the conditions specified in the agreement and, therefore, not recognized as revenue. This amount will be recognized as the conditions are met, as stated in the agreement. See Note 9 for additional information.

Income Taxes

The Foundation is a not-for-profit corporation and is exempt from tax under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3).

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Grants

Grants are recognized as an expense at the time of formal approval by the board of trustees. Conditional grants, if any, are expensed when such conditions are substantially met. There were conditional grants of \$138,000 and \$0 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing various programs and other services have been reported on a functional basis in the statements of activities and changes in net assets and functional expenses. Costs are charged to program services and support services on an actual basis when available. In addition, costs may be allocated between the program and support functions based on various methods and estimates. Allocations for personnel expenses are based on estimates of time and effort of personnel involved in each function. Although the methods of allocation used are considered appropriate, other methods could be used that would produce different amounts.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncement

As of July 1, 2021, the Foundation adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. The ASU provides for additional disclosures to support clearer financial information about important noncash contributions that charities and other not-for-profit organizations receive, known as gifts in kind (GIKs). Contributed nonfinancial assets are reported by category within the financial statements, and there are additional disclosures included for each category, including whether the nonfinancial assets were monetized or used during the report period, the policy for monetizing nonfinancial contributions, and a description of the fair value techniques used to arrive at a fair value measurement. The standard was applied retrospectively and did not result in restatement of prior year amounts.

Subsequent Events

The financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up through and including October 13, 2022, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 3 - Liquidity

The following reflects the Foundation's financial assets as of June 30, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the statement of financial position date:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash	\$ 4,025,448	\$ 1,924,849
Investments	123,170,805	121,548,031
Receivables	230,874	433,057
Cash value of life insurance	114,166	473,136
Financial assets - At year end	<u>127,541,293</u>	<u>124,379,073</u>
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year due to - Subject to donor restriction:		
Agency funds	23,531,409	24,401,241
Donor-restricted endowment funds	79,835,060	85,015,496
Board-designated endowment funds	11,762,927	13,490,491
Funds received in advance of satisfaction of conditions	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Financial assets unavailable for general expenditures within one year - At year end	<u>125,129,396</u>	<u>122,907,228</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 2,411,897</u>	<u>\$ 1,471,845</u>

None of these financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them unavailable for general expenditure within one year of the statement of financial position date.

The pledges receivable are subject to implied time restrictions, but the amount reported above is expected to be collected within one year.

The Foundation is substantially supported by restricted contributions. Because a donor's restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future period, the Foundation must maintain sufficient resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors.

The Foundation has board-designated endowment funds allocated for other purposes; however, the board-designated endowment funds could be made available for general expenditures upon board approval.

The Foundation has a goal to maintain financial assets, which consist of cash and short-term investments, on hand to meet 180 days of normal operating expenses, which are, on average, approximately \$1,076,000 and \$911,000 at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Foundation has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. In addition, the Foundation invests cash in excess of daily requirements in various short-term investments, including short-term treasury instruments.

The Foundation also realizes there could be unanticipated liquidity needs.

The Foundation's endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments of \$79,835,060 and \$85,015,496 at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes and, therefore, is not available for general expenditure.

Note 4 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are summarized as follows:

	2022	2021	Depreciable Life - Years
Land	\$ 68,860	\$ 68,860	-
Buildings	1,019,839	1,019,839	7-40
Building improvements	350,014	350,014	3-10
Computer software	93,578	93,578	3-5
Furniture and equipment	56,667	56,667	5
Total cost	1,588,958	1,588,958	
Accumulated depreciation	406,712	370,074	
Net property and equipment	<u>\$ 1,182,246</u>	<u>\$ 1,218,884</u>	

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$36,638 and \$37,261, respectively.

Note 5 - Charitable Gift Annuities

During the fiscal years 2013 through 2022, the Foundation entered into nine charitable gift annuity agreements with donors. The donors agreed to provide a gift to the fund in exchange for a lifetime annuity to be paid to the donors. The present value of the annuity payments expected to be made has been shown as a liability in the statement of financial position. The gift, net of the annuity liability and the expenses related to the donation, was reported as a contribution in the statement of activities and changes in net assets in the respective year ends. The Foundation met state law requirements and was not required to enter into an agreement with an insurance company to fund payment of the annuity to those donors. At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the liability arising from these agreements is reported at \$71,881 and \$70,586, respectively.

Note 6 - Charitable Lead Trust

During fiscal year 2009, a donor established a trust naming the Foundation as one of the lead beneficiaries of a charitable lead annuity trust. Under terms of the split-interest agreement, the Foundation is to receive 45 percent of a unitrust amount equal to 4 percent of the net fair market value of the assets of the trust valued as of the first business day of each taxable year for the trust for a period of 22 years. After that time, the trust is to terminate, and remaining trust assets are to be distributed to others. The receivable for the split-interest agreement is carried at fair value, which the Foundation has estimated based on the present value of expected future cash inflows. Based on the duration of the trust and a 5 percent discount rate, the fair value of the Foundation's interest in the trust was estimated and recorded in 2009 as a contribution with donor restrictions and as a charitable lead trust receivable. The Foundation received \$26,161 and \$23,305 from the trust in 2022 and 2021, respectively, which was recorded as a reduction in the receivable and a corresponding reclassification from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions. On an annual basis, the Foundation will revalue the contribution receivable based on asset valuation and current market conditions.

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements

Accounting standards require certain assets and liabilities be reported at fair value in the financial statements and provide a framework for establishing that fair value. The framework for determining fair value is based on a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs and valuation techniques used to measure fair value.

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

The following tables present information about the Foundation's assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and the valuation techniques used by the Foundation to determine those fair values.

Fair values determined by Level 1 inputs use quoted prices in active markets for identical assets that the Foundation has the ability to access.

Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs use other inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly. These Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets and other inputs, such as interest rates and yield curves, that are observable at commonly quoted intervals.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs, including inputs that are available in situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the related asset. These Level 3 fair value measurements are based primarily on management's own estimates using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques taking into account the characteristics of the asset.

In instances where inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the valuation. The Foundation's assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgment and considers factors specific to each asset.

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at June 30, 2022					
	Quoted Prices in				
	Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Net Asset Value	Balance at June 30, 2022
Assets - Investments:					
Domestic common stock	\$ 9,573,520	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,573,520
Domestic mutual funds	25,957,601	-	-	5,206,935	31,164,536
Emerging markets mutual funds	1,144,949	-	-	1,308,192	2,453,141
Exchange-traded funds	13,299,788	-	-	-	13,299,788
Fixed-income securities	32,031,914	-	-	4,396,348	36,428,262
Hedge funds	385,368	-	-	2,280,713	2,666,081
International mutual funds	9,832,417	-	-	2,821,813	12,654,230
International common stock	527,736	-	-	-	527,736
Private equity funds	-	-	-	10,905,520	10,905,520
Real estate funds	1,224,027	-	-	-	1,224,027
Total assets	\$ 93,977,320	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 26,919,521	\$ 120,896,841

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

	Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at June 30, 2021				
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Net Asset Value	Balance at June 30, 2021
Assets - Investments:					
Domestic common stock	\$ 10,618,401	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10,618,401
Domestic mutual funds	29,346,869	-	-	4,792,724	34,139,593
Emerging markets mutual funds	2,367,522	-	-	2,014,386	4,381,908
Exchange-traded funds	12,965,188	-	-	-	12,965,188
Fixed-income securities	19,231,699	-	-	3,899,679	23,131,378
Hedge funds	649,504	-	-	2,419,999	3,069,503
International mutual funds	12,060,309	-	-	5,062,504	17,122,813
International common stock	791,247	-	-	-	791,247
Private equity funds	-	-	-	11,457,957	11,457,957
Real estate funds	791,707	-	-	-	791,707
Total assets	<u>\$ 88,822,446</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 29,647,249</u>	<u>\$ 118,469,695</u>

Not included in the tables above is \$2,273,964 and \$3,078,336 in cash and cash equivalents held in brokerage accounts as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Investments in Entities that Calculate Net Asset Value per Share

The Foundation holds shares or interests in investment companies at year end where the fair value of the investment held is estimated based on net asset value per share (or its equivalent) of the investment company.

At year end, the fair value, unfunded commitments, and redemption rules of those investments are as follows:

	Investments Held at June 30, 2022			
	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency, if Eligible	Redemption Notice Period
Domestic mutual funds (a)	\$ 5,206,935	\$ -	Daily	1-2 days
Emerging market mutual funds (b)	1,308,192	-	Daily	1-2 days
Fixed-income securities (c)	4,396,348	-	Daily	None
Funds of hedge funds (d)	2,280,713	-	90 days or less	90 days or less
International mutual funds (e)	2,821,813	-	Daily	2-3 days
Private equity (f)	10,905,520	1,285,647	Not eligible	None
Total	<u>\$ 26,919,521</u>	<u>\$ 1,285,647</u>		

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

	Investments Held at June 30, 2021			
	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency, if Eligible	Redemption Notice Period
Domestic mutual funds (a)	\$ 4,792,724	\$ -	Daily	1-2 days
Emerging markets mutual funds (b)	2,014,386	-	Daily	1-2 days
Fixed-income securities (c)	3,899,679	-	Daily	None
Funds of hedge funds (d)	2,419,999	-	90 days or less	90 days or less
International mutual funds (e)	5,062,504	-	Daily	2-3 days
Private equity (f)	11,457,957	1,973,141	Not eligible	None
Total	<u>\$ 29,647,249</u>	<u>\$ 1,973,141</u>		

- (a) Domestic mutual funds invest in domestic equities in the Russell 1000, Midcap, and 2000 Indices with the objective of outperforming the Russell 1000, Midcap, and 2000 Indices.
- (b) Emerging markets mutual funds invest in international securities that are in the MSCI Emerging Markets Index with the objective of replicating the performance of the MSCI Emerging Markets Index.
- (c) Fixed-income securities invest in domestic fixed-income securities with the objective of replicating the BC US Aggregate Bond Index.
- (d) Funds of hedge funds are designated to provide a competitive rate of return. Generally, these investments have a redemption period of 90 days or less and a notification period of 90 days or less. Approximately 0.2 percent of the investments are in side pocket arrangements. The Foundation will not be able to redeem such value from any particular underlying investments until such amount is released from its respective side pocket arrangement. The Foundation is not able to estimate the timing of receipt of such amounts.
- (e) International mutual funds invest in international securities that are in the MSCI EAFE Index and in the MSCI Emerging Markets Index with the objective of outperforming the MSCI EAFE Index and replicating the performance of the MSCI ACWI ex-US.
- (f) Private equity invests in private equity with the objective of obtaining a competitive rate of return.

Note 8 - Agency Funds

The financial effects of transactions related to agency funds are recorded as changes in the agency funds liability on the statement of financial position and are not included in the statement of activities and changes in net assets. The changes are summarized as follows:

	2022	2021
Additions:		
Deposits	\$ 4,411,974	\$ 2,324,309
Investment income	566,749	380,829
Net realized and unrealized (loss) gain	(3,176,759)	4,763,834
Total additions	1,801,964	7,468,972
Deductions:		
Distributions	2,411,296	920,584
Investment expenses	260,500	218,674
Total deductions	2,671,796	1,139,258
Change in balance	(869,832)	6,329,714
Agency funds - Beginning of year	24,401,241	18,071,527
Agency funds - End of year	<u>\$ 23,531,409</u>	<u>\$ 24,401,241</u>

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 9 - Deferred Revenue

As part of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, the Foundation received \$10,600,000 in 2022 to be utilized for grants to the DuPage community and for time incurred for administrating the grants. As this funding was received but not utilized for the conditions specified in the agreements, this was recorded as deferred revenue. The Foundation has recognized \$11,429 of the funds as grant revenue based on time spent during the year ended June 30, 2022. As the Foundation awards these various grants in future fiscal years, the revenue will be recognized.

Note 10 - Donor-restricted and Board-designated Endowments

The Foundation's endowment consists of 370 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. Endowments include both donor-restricted funds and funds designated by the board of trustees to function as endowments. Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the board of trustees to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Foundation is subject to the State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) and, thus, classifies amounts in its donor-restricted endowment funds as net assets with donor restrictions because those net assets are time restricted until the board of trustees appropriates such amounts for expenditures. Most of those net assets also are subject to purpose restrictions that must be met before reclassifying those net assets to net assets without donor restrictions. The board of trustees of the Foundation had interpreted SPMIFA as not requiring the maintenance of purchasing power of the original gift amount contributed to an endowment fund unless a donor stipulates the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, when reviewing its donor-restricted endowment funds, the Foundation considers a fund to be underwater if the fair value of the fund is less than the sum of (a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts donated to the fund and (b) any accumulations to the fund that are required to be maintained in perpetuity in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument. The Foundation has interpreted SPMIFA to permit spending from underwater funds in accordance with the prudent measures required under the law. Additionally, in accordance with SPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- Donor requests
- The purpose of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the Foundation
- The investment policies of the Foundation

The DuPage Community Foundation (d.b.a. DuPage Foundation)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 10 - Donor-restricted and Board-designated Endowments (Continued)

	Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2022		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 11,762,927	\$ -	\$ 11,762,927
Donor-restricted endowment funds:			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by the donor	-	88,664,344	88,664,344
Accumulated investment losses	-	(8,829,284)	(8,829,284)
Total funds	<u>\$ 11,762,927</u>	<u>\$ 79,835,060</u>	<u>\$ 91,597,987</u>
	Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets - Beginning of year	\$ 13,490,491	\$ 85,015,496	\$ 98,505,987
Investment return:			
Investment income	100,134	3,030,636	3,130,770
Net depreciation (realized and unrealized)	(1,811,046)	(13,246,798)	(15,057,844)
Total investment return	(1,710,912)	(10,216,162)	(11,927,074)
Contributions	378,458	12,644,600	13,023,058
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	(395,110)	(7,608,874)	(8,003,984)
Endowment net assets - End of year	<u>\$ 11,762,927</u>	<u>\$ 79,835,060</u>	<u>\$ 91,597,987</u>
	Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 13,490,491	\$ -	\$ 13,490,491
Donor-restricted endowment funds:			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by the donor	-	79,131,550	79,131,550
Accumulated investment gains	-	5,883,946	5,883,946
Total funds	<u>\$ 13,490,491</u>	<u>\$ 85,015,496</u>	<u>\$ 98,505,987</u>

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 10 - Donor-restricted and Board-designated Endowments (Continued)

	Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets - Beginning of year	\$ 11,151,190	\$ 65,525,168	\$ 76,676,358
Investment return:			
Investment income	-	1,379,923	1,379,923
Net depreciation (realized and unrealized)	2,767,017	17,912,047	20,679,064
Total investment return	2,767,017	19,291,970	22,058,987
Contributions	691,845	8,703,824	9,395,669
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	(1,119,561)	(8,505,466)	(9,625,027)
Endowment net assets - End of year	\$ 13,490,491	\$ 85,015,496	\$ 98,505,987

Funds with Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or SPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. The corpus and fair value of 59 funds with deficiencies as of June 30, 2022 were \$26,818,836 and \$17,136,452, respectively. The corpus and fair value of 31 funds with deficiencies as of June 30, 2021 were \$14,416,896 and \$6,709,794, respectively. This resulted in deficiencies that are reported in net assets with donor restrictions of \$9,682,384 and \$7,707,102 as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. These deficiencies resulted from individual donor requests that were deemed appropriate by the board of trustees in order to comply with the donor's intent.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment funds while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Accordingly, the investment process seeks to achieve an after-cost total real rate of return with acceptable levels of risk, including investment income and capital appreciation, which exceeds the annual distribution.

Investment risk is measured in terms of the total endowment fund. Investment assets and allocation between asset classes and strategies are managed to minimize risk.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation will use the moving average method to plan year-to-year grants in order to reduce annual variations in the amounts distributed from the aggregate portfolio. The amount will be determined based on the moving average of the portfolio's fair value from the previous 12 quarters (that is, the moving average will be determined in the last quarter of the calendar year based on 12 averaged quarters ending September 30 before the calendar year in which the funds are to be spent). For funds less than three years old, the market value will be the average of all averaged quarters to date. This policy creates more consistent and predictable granting by the Foundation over the long term.

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 10 - Donor-restricted and Board-designated Endowments (Continued)

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy

Endowment assets are invested in a well-diversified asset mix intended to result in consistent inflation-protected rates of return with sufficient liquidity to make an annual distribution of between 4 percent and 5 percent while growing the funds, if possible. Therefore, the Foundation expects its endowment assets, over time, to produce an average rate of return, net of fees of approximately 8 percent annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. The Foundation has a policy that permits spending from underwater endowment funds in order to comply with donor requests, unless otherwise precluded by relevant laws and regulations. The Foundation will communicate with donors annually the recommended spending for their endowment assets, which is based on the Foundation's spending policy of an annual distribution of between 4 percent and 5 percent. There were grants paid from underwater endowment funds of \$1,266,086 and \$675,652 during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 11 - PPP Loan

On April 16, 2020, the Foundation received a Paycheck Protection Program term note through a bank of \$174,300. The note was issued pursuant to the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act's Paycheck Protection Program. The note structure required foundation officials to certify certain statements that permitted the Foundation to qualify for the loan and provides loan forgiveness for a portion up to all of the borrowed amount if the Foundation uses the loan proceeds for the permitted loan purpose described in the note agreement; the portion not forgiven will require the Foundation to pay back this amount in full after two years, under 18 equal monthly principal installment payments beginning after the six-month deferral period, with interest at 1.00 percent. The Foundation had the right to prepay any amount outstanding at any time without penalty. In 2021, the Foundation applied for and received notification of forgiveness of the loan from the Small Business Administration. Loan forgiveness in the amount of \$174,300 was recorded as gifts, bequests, and grants without donor restrictions in the statement of activities and changes in net assets for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021.